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1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
The purpose of this report is to seek determination by the Willoughby Local Planning Panel
of Development Application 2017/366 for alterations and additions to a dwelling house at 57
Minimbah Road, Northbridge.
The application is required to be referred to the Willoughby Local Planning Panel for
determination because there is a variation to the floor space ratio development standard of
more than 10%.
2. OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION
THAT the Willoughby Local Planning Panel:
2.1 Support the Clause 4.6 variation to the floor space ratio control contained in
Clause 4.4 of Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012 as it is considered
unreasonable and unnecessary to comply with the development standard for
the following reasons:
2.1.1

2.1.2
2.1.3
2.1.4

The proposal involves converting an existing undercroft area to
habitable space and does not result in any increase in height or bulk of
the building
The enclosure of the undercroft area does not result in any additional
detrimental visual impact when viewed from the waterway
The development on site remains a single dwelling and cannot be
assessed as generating additional traffic and /or parking
The enclosure of the undercroft does not result in any additional
detrimental impacts to neighbouring properties in respect to view loss,
overshadowing or loss of privacy
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2.2 Approve Development Application 2017/366 for alterations and additions to
existing dwelling at 57 Minimbah Road Northbridge, subject to the conditions
contained in Attachment 1, for the following reasons:
2.2.1

2.2.2

2.2.3

2.2.4
2.2.5

2.2.6

The increase in gross floor area and the floor space ratio does not result
in an increase in the bulk of the building as the proposed studio is
located in an existing undercroft area containing non-habitable space.
As the proposal involves converting an existing undercroft area into a
habitable space, it does not alter the exiting building footprint/building
envelope.
As there is no change to the existing building footprint/building
envelope there will be no changes to adjoining properties with regard to
overshadowing.
The proposed studio is not visible from Minimbah Road and will not
impact in the streetscape.
The proposed elevated walkway is at the undercroft level and connects
two existing terraces located adjacent to the eastern and western side
boundaries. The walkway and proposed windows for the studio will not
significantly increase privacy impacts to adjoining properties as they
are surrounded by the existing terraces.
The proposed walkway must be an elevated structure not requiring
supporting columns as conditioned in the consent. This will ensure that
there are no adverse impacts on scenic quality for views from the
harbour to the subject site.

3. BACKGROUND
The site is located on the northern side of Minimbah Road and adjoins Sailors Bay. A
description of the site and surrounding area, including an aerial photograph is contained in
Attachment 2.
The site at 57 Minimbah Road has been the subject of unauthorised works regarding
landscaping including the construction of decks and retaining walls. The site has been the
subject of the following development applications:
DA 2004/715 – for alterations and additions approved by Council on 10/03/2005
DA 2014/197 – for landscaping works refused by Council on 1/10/2014
DA 2014/252 – for a secondary dwelling and ancillary terraces refused by Council on
1/10/2014
DA 2014/324 for internal alterations refused by Council on 1/10/2014
DA 2004/715/A – internal use and layout changes to ground floor and first floor
approved by Council on 11/06/2015
There have also been a number of Orders issued by Council against the unauthorised works
and there have been a number of appeals relating to the site:
Appeal 10972 of 2013 – Appeal against Council’s Orders
Appeal 10803 of 2014 – Appeal against refusal of Secondary Dwelling
Appeal 10579 of 2014 – Appeal regarding Landscaping
Appeal 10527 of 2014 – Appeal against Landscaping Building Certificate
Appeal 10804 of 2014 – Appeal against Secondary Dwelling Building Certificate
Consent Orders (Screnci & Anor v Willoughby City Council (No 2) (2016) NSWLEC 1182 (19
May 2016)) were issued for:
a) the demolition of the unauthorised landscaping works (paths and retaining walls)
and required a reduction in the size of the unauthorised terraces;
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b) a hardworks plan including the new location for paths, stairs, terraces and
retaining walls; and
c) a new landscape plan.
The current development application proposes to convert the existing undercroft area into a
studio containing a bedroom and bathroom and tile the existing concrete terraces on either
side of the studio. It is also proposed to construct a suspended walkway between the two
concrete terraces and tile the walkway to match the terraces.
4. DISCUSSION
Council refused DA 2014/252 for a secondary dwelling in the same location as the proposed
studio and the decision was appealed by the applicant. The Land and Environment Court
dismissed the appeal for the following reasons: inadequate private open space, privacy
concerns for occupants and difficult access via long steep stairs on the eastern side of the
dwelling or through the primary dwelling. However, Council’s Town Planner considered that
even though the undercroft space is not suitable for a space as a separate dwelling:
‘.. it would be acceptable to consider alterations and use for a habitable purpose
ancillary to the primary dwelling such as a studio or rumpus room. (Screnci & Anor v
Willoughby City Council (2016) NSWLEC 1137 (6 April 2016)).’
The current application seeks consent to convert the undercroft area below the spa to a
habitable space.
The current development proposal includes a suspended walkway connecting the eastern
and western terraces that are located on either side of the proposed studio. The
construction of a suspended timber walkway between the two terraces was part of the DA for
the secondary dwelling. The suspended walkway was refused by Council and by the Court
because there was no need for the walkway as the secondary dwelling was refused. As
stated by the Commissioner:
‘I also agree that any future development application for the use of the spa undercroft
area space, such as a studio or rumpus room as discussed in the planning evidence,
could incorporate a walkway if needed. (Screnci & Anor v Willoughby City Council
(No 2) (2016) NSWLEC 1182 (19 May 2016)).’
A site inspection was held with Council’s Compliance Officer on 6 February 2018. Works are
currently being undertaken on site in accordance with the Consent Orders (NSWLEC 1182
of 19 May 2016).
The plans lodged for the current DA for the studio space and suspended walkway showing a
reduction in the size of the terraces as required by the Court Orders are shown below.
At the site meeting the applicant advised as follows:
‘The approved plans show the RL of the concrete deck at 12.35 but not the RL of the
finished height of the approved wooden deck. Accordingly, I need instructions on
what to do.
If wooden decking was to be installed on the terraces the RL would increase by a
minimum of 65mm to take into account the thickness of the battens and wooden
deck. However, this would then cause a problem with the adjoining steps and I would
be left with the first step leading upwards at approximately 110mm high. This would
be a trip hazard if not addressed and, since the remainder of the stairs are already
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constructed up to the street, it would be difficult and costly to realign all of the stairs
to account for this.

View from rear yard of proposed studio within existing undercroft
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The two potential solutions to this would be:
If a wooden deck is to be installed then the RL of this deck should be 175mm higher
than the concrete deck in order to equal the height of the first step and negate the trip
hazard
If the deck was to be tiled (using the existing cream natural stone tiles that I have on
site which match the pool/deck tiles on the upper level) then the RL of the deck would
only increase by 30mm.
My preference would be to tile the deck and maintain the lower RL.’
After consultation with Council’s Compliance Officer it was decided to condition the consent
to include the following:
The existing concrete decks adjacent to the proposed studio (shown on the ground floor
plan as approved timber decks) are to be tiled to a maximum height 30mm above the
concrete deck level of RL 12.35.
The proposed timber walkway connecting the two existing concrete decks is to be a
suspended concrete or steel walkway, a maximum of 1.5m wide, which does not require
supporting columns. The walkway is to be tiled to a maximum height 30mm above the
walkway level of RL 12.35.
Additional conditions include the following:
Landscaping
The area beneath the proposed walkway is to be maintained with landscaping shrubs, grasses and groundcovers as shown on the Landscape Plan approved by
the Land and Environment Court (Screnci & Anor v Willoughby Council (No 2)(2016)
NSWLEC 1182).
(Reason: Ensure Compliance)
No approval for secondary dwelling
No approval is given for the studio to be used as a separate domicile.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)
The controls and development statistics that apply to the subject land are provided in
Attachment 3.
A request to vary a development standard under Clause 4.6 has been submitted. The
applicant seeks to vary the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Clause 4.4 of
WLEP 2012 as provided in Attachment 4.
A detailed assessment of the proposed development in accordance with ‘The Matters for
Consideration’ under S4.15 (79C) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979’,
is provided in Attachment 5.
Owners of neighbouring properties were notified from 3 October 2017 to 17 October 2017
and no submissions were received. The DA was not required to be referred internally
however the development assessment was undertaken in consultation with Council’s
Compliance Officer.
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5. CONCLUSION
It is considered that the proposed development is consistent with the consent orders issued
by the Land and Environment Court and the previous recommendations made by Council.
The Development Application DA 2017/366 has been assessed in accordance with Section
4.15 (79C) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Willoughby Local
Environmental Plan 2012 and Willoughby Development Control Plan and other relevant
codes and policies. It is considered that the proposal is acceptable in the particular location,
subject to the consent conditions included in Attachment 1.
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ATTACHMENT 1: SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS

SCHEDULE
CONDITIONS OF CONSENT: (including reasons for such conditions)
CONSENT IDENTIFICATION
The following condition provides information on what forms part of the Consent.
1.

Approved Plan/Details
The development must be in accordance with the following consent plans
electronically stamped by Council:
Type

Plan No.

Revision/
Issue No

Plan Date
(as
Amended)

Prepared by

Architectura
l Plans

14-011 –
DA-201

C

12/09/2017

Dickson Rothschild

14-011 –
DA -301
14-011 –
DA -401
the application form and any other supporting documentation submitted as part of the
application, except for:
a)
any modifications which are “Exempt Development” as defined under S76(2)
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;
b)
otherwise provided by the conditions of this consent.
(Reason: Information and ensure compliance)
PRIOR TO ISSUE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE
The following conditions of consent must be complied with prior to the issue of a
construction certificate.
2.

Amendments
Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, the proposal is to be amended in the
following manner:
(a)

Existing concrete decks adjacent to the proposed studio (shown on the ground
floor plan as approved timber decks) are to be tiled to a maximum height
30mm above the concrete deck level of RL 12.35.

(b)

The proposed timber walkway connecting the two existing concrete decks is to
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be a suspended concrete or steel walkway, a maximum of 1.5m wide, which
does not require supporting columns. The walkway is to be tiled to a maximum
height 30mm above the walkway level of RL 12.35.
Plans detailing these amendments are required to be shown on the Construction
Certificate plans.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)
3.

Sydney Water ‘Tap In’
Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, the approved plans must be
submitted online to “Sydney Water Tap In” to determine whether the development will
affect Sydney Water’s sewer and water mains and to see if further requirements
need to be met.
An approval receipt will need to be obtained prior to release of the Construction
Certificate.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)

4.

Damage Deposit
Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, the applicant shall lodge a Damage
Deposit of $2,050 (GST Exempt) as cash, cheque or an unconditional bank
guarantee, to Council against possible damage to Council’s asset during the course
of the building works. The deposit will be refundable subject to inspection by Council
after the completion of all works relating to the proposed development. For the
purpose of inspections carried out by Council Engineers, an inspection fee of $160
(GST Exempt) is payable to Council. Any damages identified by Council shall be
restored by the applicant prior to release of the Damage Deposit.
(Reason: Protection of public asset)

PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
The following conditions of consent have been imposed to ensure that the
administration and amenities relating to the proposed development comply with all
relevant requirements. All of these conditions are to be complied with prior to the
commencement of any works on site, including demolition.
5.

Licensee Details
The name, address and contractor licence number of the licensee who has
contracted to carry out the work or the name and permit number of the owner-builder
who intends to carry out the work shall be furnished in writing to the Certifying
Authority prior to commencement of work. N.B. Should changes be made for the
carrying out of the work the Certifying Authority must be immediately informed.
(Reason: Information)

6.

Report Existing Damages on Council’s Property
Prior to commencement of any works on site, the applicant shall notify Council in
writing with digital photographs of any existing damages to Council’s assets fronting
the property and the immediate adjoining properties. Failure to do so will result in the
applicant being liable for any construction related damages to these assets. In this
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respect, the damage deposit lodged by the applicant may be used by Council to
repair such damages.
(Reasons: Protection of Council’s Infrastructure)
7.

Permits and Approvals Required
Application is to be made to Council's Infrastructure Services Division for the
following approvals and permits as appropriate:a)

Permit to erect Builder's hoarding where buildings are to be erected or
demolished within 3.50m of the street alignment. Applications are to include
current fees and are to be received at least 21 days before commencement of
the construction.

b)

Permit to stand mobile cranes and/or other major plant on public roads.
Applications are to include current fees and security deposits and are to be
received at least seven days before the proposed use. It should be noted that
the issue of such permits may also involve approval from the NSW Police
Force and the RTA. A separate written application to work outside normal
hours must be submitted for approval.
It should also be noted that, in some cases, the above Permits may be
refused and temporary road closures required instead which may lead to
longer delays due to statutory advertisement requirements.

c)

Permit to open public roads, including footpaths, nature strip, vehicular
crossing or for any purpose whatsoever. All applications are to include current
fees.

d)

Permit to place skip/waste bin on footpath and/or nature strip. (Maximum three
(3) days).

e)

Permit to work and/or place building materials on footpath and/or nature strip.
(Maximum two (2) weeks).

f)

Permit to establish Works Zone on Public Roads adjacent to the Development
including use of footpath area. Applications must be received by Council at
least twenty-one days prior to the zone being required. The application will
then be referred to the Council's Local Traffic Committee for approval, which
may include special conditions.

g)

Permit to construct vehicular crossings over Council’s footpath, road or nature
strip.

The public footway must not be obstructed at any time unless written approval has
been granted by Council. Council’s footpath and footway shall be maintained in a
safe condition for pedestrians and the general public at all times.
(Reason: Legal requirements)

Reference: DA-2017/366

Page 9

WLPP REPORT - DA-2017/366 - 57 MINIMBAH ROAD, NORTHBRIDGE NSW 2063.

DURING DEMOLITION, EXCAVATION AND CONSTRUCTION
The following conditions are to be complied with throughout the course of site works
including demolition, excavation and construction.
8.

Hours of Work
All construction/demolition work relating to this Development Consent within the City,
unless varied by an Out of Hours Work Permit, must be carried out only between the
hours of 7 am to 5 pm Mondays to Fridays and 7 am to 12 noon on Saturdays. No
work is permitted on Sundays or Public Holidays.
An application for an Out of Hours Work Permit to allow variation to these approved
hours must be lodged with Council at least 48 hours prior to the proposed
commencement of the work. The application must include a statement regarding the
reasons for the variation sought, the type of work/s to be carried out, the additional
time required, the anticipated impact upon the local amenity and how this will be
minimized, and must be accompanied by the required fee. One (1) permit is required
for each variation to the approved working hours within any 24 hour period.
If a variation to these approved hours for multiple or extended periods is sought, an
application under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979 must be lodged with Council at least twenty-one (21) days in advance of the
proposed changes to the hours of work. The application must include a statement
regarding the reasons for the variation sought, the type of work/s to be carried out,
the additional time required, the anticipated impact upon the local amenity and how
this will be minimized, and be accompanied by the required fee. Note: This
S4.55application may require re-notification in some circumstances.
(Reason: Ensure compliance and amenity)

9.

Construction Information Sign
A clearly visible all weather sign is required to be erected in a prominent position on
the site detailing:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited;
the excavator’s and / or the demolisher’s and / or the builder's name;
contact phone number/after hours emergency number;
licence number;
approved hours of site work; and
name, address and contact phone number of the Certifying Authority (if other
than Council)

ANY SUCH SIGN IS TO BE REMOVED WHEN THE WORK HAS BEEN
COMPLETED.
Council may allow exceptions where normal use of the building/s concerned will
continue with ongoing occupation, or the works approved are contained wholly within
the building.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)
10.

Building Site Fencing
Public access to the site and building works, materials and equipment on the site is
to be restricted, when work is not in progress or the site is unoccupied.
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A temporary safety fence is to be provided to protect the public, located to the
perimeter of the site (unless the site is separated from the adjoining land by an
existing structurally adequate fence, having a minimum height of 1.5m). Temporary
fences are to have a minimum height of 1.8m and be constructed of cyclone wire or
similar with fabric attached to the inside of the fence to provide dust control.
Fences are to be structurally adequate and be constructed in a good and
workmanlike manner and the use of poor quality materials or steel reinforcement
mesh as fencing is not permissible. All parts of the fence, including the fencing
blocks shall be located wholly within the property boundaries.
The public safety provisions and temporary fences must be in place and be
maintained throughout construction.
(Reason: Safety)
11.

Provide Erosion and Sediment Control
Erosion and sediment control devices shall be provided wholly within the site whilst
work is being carried out in order to prevent sediment and silt from site works
(including demolition and/or excavation) being conveyed by stormwater into Council’s
stormwater system natural watercourses, bushland and neighbouring properties. In
this regard, all stormwater discharge from the site shall meet the requirements of the
Protection of Environment Operations Act 1997 and the Department of Environment,
Climate Change and Water guidelines. The control devices are to be maintained in a
serviceable condition AT ALL TIMES.
(Reason: Environmental protection)

12.

Suitable Screens
Suitable screens and/or barricades shall be erected during demolition and building
work and where required by the Certifying Authority to reduce the emission of noise,
dust, water effluent or other matter from the site.
(Reason: Maintain amenity to adjoining properties)

13.

Demolition Work AS 2601-2001
Any demolition must be carried out in accordance with AS 2601 – 2001, The
demolition of structures.
(Reason: Safety)

14.

Road and Footpath
Council's footpath, nature strip or roadway shall not be damaged and shall be kept
clear at all times. The public footway must not be obstructed at any time unless
written approval has been granted by Council and the footway including any footpath
shall be maintained in a safe condition for pedestrians and the general public at all
times.
(Reason: Maintain public safety)

15.

No Storage on Foot/Roadway
Building materials, plant and equipment and builder’s waste, are not to be placed or
stored at any time on Council’s footpath, nature strip or roadway adjacent to building
sites unless prior written approval has been granted by Council.
(Reason: Safety)
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16.

Skips and Bins
Rubbish skips or bins are not to be placed on Council’s footpath, nature strip or
roadway unless prior written approval has been granted by Council.
(Reason: Safety)

17.

Excavations and Backfilling
All excavations and backfilling associated with the erection or demolition of a building
must be executed safely, and must be properly guarded and protected to prevent
them from being dangerous to life or property.
(Reason: Safety)

18.

Sweep & Clean Pavement
Sweep and clean pavement surface adjacent to the ingress and egress points of
earth, mud and other materials at all times and in particular at the end of each
working day or as directed by Council.
(Reason: Legal requirement)

19.

Street Signs
The applicant is responsible for the protection of all regulatory / parking / street signs
fronting the property. Any damaged or missing street signs as a consequence of the
development and associated construction works are to be replaced at full cost to the
applicant.
(Reason: Protection of public assets)

PRIOR TO OCCUPATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT
The following conditions of consent must be complied with prior to the issue of an
occupation certificate.
20.

Automatic Fire Detection
Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, an automatic fire detection and alarm
system complying with Part 3.7.2 of the Housing Provisions or smoke alarms
complying with AS 3786 or listed in the SSL Register of Accredited Products,
connected to the mains electricity and having a stand by power supply shall be
provided. Smoke alarms must be interconnected and installed in a class 1 building
on or near the ceiling in:
a)

b)

any storey containing bedrooms
i)

between each part of the dwelling containing bedrooms and the
remainder of the dwelling.

ii)

where the bedrooms are served by a hallway, in the hallway.

any other storey not containing bedrooms.

(Reason: Safety)
21.

Surface Water Runoff
Surface water runoff from paved areas shall be directed away from neighbouring
properties and disposed of to the satisfaction of the Certifying Authority.
(Reason: Health and amenity)
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ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS
The following conditions have been applied to ensure that the use of the land and/or
building is carried out in such a manner that is consistent with the aims and
objectives of the planning instrument affecting the land, and relevant legislation.
22.

Landscaping
The area beneath the proposed walkway is to be maintained with landscaping shrubs, grasses and groundcovers as shown on the Landscape Plan approved by
the Land and Environment Court (Screnci & Anor v Willoughby Council (No 2)(2016)
NSWLEC 1182).
(Reason: Ensure Compliance)

23.

No approval for secondary dwelling
No approval is given for the studio to be used as a separate domicile.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)

24.

Erection Wholly within the Boundaries
All works (with the exception of any works approved under S138 of the Roads Act
1993) including footings, shall be erected wholly within the boundaries of the
property.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)

25.

Underground Utility Services
Locate and establish the size and levels of all utility services in the footpath and road
reserve. Contact “Dial Before You Dig” Service” prior to commencement of any
works.
All adjustments to public utilities’ mains and services as a consequence of the
development and associated construction works shall be at the full cost to the
applicant.
(Reason: Protection of utilities)

26.

Public Infrastructure Restoration
Prior to the release of the Damage Deposit, any damaged public infrastructure
caused as a result of the construction works on the subject site (including damage
caused by, but not limited to , delivery vehicles, waste collection, contractors, subcontractors, concrete delivery vehicles) must be fully repaired in accordance with
Council’s specification and AUS-SPEC at no cost to Council.
(Reason: Protection of public assets)
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PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS
The following conditions are prescribed by S4.17 of the Environmental Planning &
Assessment Act for developments involving building work.
27.

Compliance with National Construction Code
All building works must be carried out in accordance with the performance
requirements of the National Construction Code.
(Reason: Compliance)

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS
The following advisory notes are statutory requirements of the Environmental
Planning & Assessment Act and the Environmental Planning & Assessment
Regulations and are provided to assist applicants
28.

Construction Certificate Required
This consent IS NOT an approval to carry out any building works (with the exception
of demolition work). A Construction Certificate is required PRIOR TO ANY BUILDING
WORKS BEING COMMENCED.
Enquiries regarding the issue of a construction certificate can be made to Council’s
Customer Service Centre on 9777 1000.
(Reason: Ensure compliance and statutory requirement)

29.

Notify Council of Intention to Commence Works
In accordance with the provisions of Clause 81A(2) of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979 the person having the benefit of the development consent
shall appoint a Certifying Authority and give at least 2 days’ notice to Council, in
writing, of the persons intention to commence the erection of the building.
(Reason: Information and ensure compliance)

30.

Occupation Certificate
The building/structure or part thereof shall not be occupied or used until an interim
occupation / final occupation certificate has been issued in respect of the building or
part.
(Reason: Safety)
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ATTACHMENT 2: SITE DESCRIPTION AND AERIAL PHOTO

The site is zoned E4 under the provisions of the WLEP 2012 and is affected by a Foreshore
Building Line with a distance of between 29m and 41m from Minimbah Road. The subject
property has a north-west to south-east orientation. The southern part of the property is
affected by a 30m bushfire buffer from Category 2 ‘Low Risk’ vegetation. The proposed
studio and suspended walkway are outside the bushfire buffer and not located within the
foreshore area. The site has a frontage to Minimbah Rd of 15.25m, a maximum depth of
55.905m, an area of 733.49m2 and contains a three/four storey dwelling house. The
topography is steep with the site sloping steeply from RL 25.23 to the foreshore area at sea
level.
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ATTACHMENT 3: CONTROLS & DEVELOPMENT STATISTICS
Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012
Zoning:
Conservation area
Heritage Item
Bushfire Prone Area

E4
No
Yes
Yes – but only the southern part of the
site is affected. The proposed works
are not on bushfire prone land.
Yes
No
WDCP, Sydney Harbour Foreshores
and Waterways Area DCP.
SREP(Sydney Harbour), SEPP 55.
N/A

Foreshore Protection Area
Flood related planning control
Applicable DCP
Applicable SEPPs
Relevant policies and resolutions

Site Area
Floor Space
Extent
Variation

Existing
733.49m2

Proposed
733.49 m2

408 m2
(0.56:1)

444.7m2 - Additional 367 m2
36.7m2 (0.6:1)
(0.5:1)

of 11.1%

WLEP 2012 Standard

21.1%

The gross floor area is calculated as follows:
First Floor: 122 m2
Ground Floor Plan: 154 m2
Lower Ground Floor Plan: 132m2
Undercroft/Studio Plan: 36.7m2
Total FSR: 444.7 m2
The proposal includes an additional 36.7m2 of gross floor area which is currently occupied
as non-habitable space. The proposed studio is located at the lowest level of the building.
The proposal increases the non-compliance with the floor space ratio from 11.1% to 21.1%.
A Clause 4.6 variation has been submitted by the applicant and is discussed in Attachment
4.
Setbacks and Building Footprint
The proposal is located within the existing building envelope on the site and does not extend
the footprint of the existing building. For this reason the existing setbacks of the building from
the rear (harbour) side of the site and the eastern and western side boundaries are not
altered. There is therefore no change to the amenity of adjoining properties regarding
overshadowing. Regarding privacy, the proposed side facing windows of the studio and the
proposed elevated walkway are adjacent to existing terraces that extend closer to the side
boundaries of the site. The side facing windows are located a minimum of 5.8m from the
eastern and western side boundaries. The elevated walkway is located between 4.25m and
4.35m from the side boundaries. As the windows and walkway adjoin existing terraces that
extend closer to the side boundaries, the privacy impacts to adjoining properties as a result
of the proposed development are considered to be acceptable.
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ATTACHMENT 4: Clause 4.6 Variation
Extent of Variation
Site Area 734m2
Existing
733.49m2

Proposed
733.49 m2

WLEP 2012 Standard

Floor Space

408 m2
(0.56:1)

444.7m2 - Additional
36.7m2 (0.6:1)

367 m2
(0.5:1)

Extent of
Variation

11.1%

21.1%

Site Area

Applicant’s reason in support of the variation:
Relevant Objectives of the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard
(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:
(a) to limit the intensity of development to which the controls apply so that it will be carried
out in accordance with the environmental capacity of the land and the zone objectives for the
land,
The conversion of the undercroft space gives rise to a technical increase in the GFA of the
existing dwelling by 36.7m2 but does not change the built area or building envelope. The
conversion does not therefore impact on the environmental capacity of the land.
The proposed development breaks up the bulk and scale of the visually prominent solid
barrel form by providing articulation with windows. These windows are compatible with the
windows of the level above. The space will also be screened at the front by planting
required to be provided by the consent orders from the Land and Environment Court.
(b) to limit traffic generation as a result of that development,
The proposed conversion of the undercroft area to habitable space does not result in
additional requirements for car parking. Furthermore the proposal does not result in an
additional dwelling on the site.
(c) to minimise the impacts of new development on adjoining or nearby properties from
disruption of views, loss of privacy, overshadowing or visual intrusion,
The proposed conversion of the undercroft does not expand the building envelope. The
space is well setback from the waterfront and 5.8m from the side boundaries. There is no
adverse impact on the neighbouring sites, the public domain or even the exterior portions of
the site itself.
There is no disruption of views from neighbouring properties or the subject property itself
given the space is wholly within the existing building envelope.
There is no adverse privacy impact as views face towards the water and where they begin to
face the side boundaries they are 5.8m from the side boundaries, significantly more than
required under the DCP.
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There is no adverse visual impact as the proposed space is within the existing building
envelope and the provision of windows reduces the bulk and scale through the enhanced
articulation of the façade of the dwelling. Further, approved landscaping will further
dematerialise the built form.
(d) to manage the bulk and scale of that development to suit the land use purpose and
objectives of the zone,
The subfloor conversion does not alter the bulk and scale of the development. The nature of
the rooms proposed does not increase the intensity of development or land use. The site
remains a low density land use.
Relevant Objectives of the E4 Environmental Zone
1 Objectives of zone
(a) To provide for low-impact residential development in areas with special ecological,
scientific or aesthetic values.
(b) To ensure that residential development does not have an adverse effect on those
values.
The subfloor conversion does not impact on the ecological, scientific or aesthetic values of
the area. It is wholly within the existing building envelope. The proposed addition of
windows benefits the site aesthetically by better articulating built form and breaking down
bulk and scale.
(c) To ensure that development preserves and enhances the natural features and
bushland within the immediate locality (including natural vegetation, geological
features, drainage patterns, the water table and the relationship of development to the
natural topography) and does not increase bush fire hazard potential.
The proposed development has no impact on the natural features and bushland within the
immediate locality and faces away from the bushfire prone area upslope, on the southern
part of the site.
(d) To maintain the scale, character and streetscape of individual localities.
The proposed development occurs within an existing part of the building envelope and the
proposed changes to the façade reduce bulk and scale. The proximity of the space to the
foreshore landscape will partly screen the windows and it will also reflect in the windows of
the undercroft space further dematerialising the built form.

(e) To retain and enhance residential amenity, including views, solar access, aural and
visual privacy, foreshore setting, landscape quality and heritage value.
The proposed development meets the above objective as follows:
The proposed additional floor space is closer to the foreshore (although outside of
the foreshore building line) providing a better connection between the dwelling and
the waterfront, improving the useability of the open space. This improves the
residential amenity of the existing building.
There is no disruption to views from neighbouring properties or the subject property
itself as the additional floor space is wholly within the existing building envelope.
There is no loss of solar access to adjoining properties and the proposed studio
faces north having an optimal orientation for solar access.
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There is considered to be no adverse impact on privacy or visual impact as
discussed above.
Consideration
The relevant objectives of the standard are considered to be met by the proposed
development as outlined above. The numerical non-compliance is existing and the additional
gross floor area created by the proposed studio is located within an existing undercroft area.
Despite the non-compliance, it is considered that the proposed development is in harmony
with the bulk and scale of the surrounding buildings with minimal amenity impacts on
adjoining and nearby properties. Therefore, the proposal satisfies the objectives of the
development standard.
The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the E4 Environmental Living Zone being a
low impact residential development that will not have an adverse impact on the special
ecological, scientific, and aesthetic values of the area. The proposed development maintains
the scale and character of the locality and will not detrimentally affect the ecology and scenic
quality of the harbour. It is considered that there are sufficient environmental planning
grounds to vary the standard.
Based on the above considerations, the proposed variation to the development standard is
acceptable based on the particular circumstances of the proposed development. It is
considered that approval of the application will not compromise the interests of the public,
given the relevant objectives of the zone and the standard are met by the proposal despite
its numerical non-compliance with the development standard. The variation is not considered
to raise any matter of regional and State significance, and concurrence of the Minister in
approving the variation can be assumed by Council.
Having regard to the above, the variation to Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio development
standard is supported by the assessing officer and, there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to vary the standard.
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ATTACHMENT 5: SECTION 4.15 (79C) ASSESSMENT
The application has been assessed under the provisions of S.4.15 (79C) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act.
The most relevant matters for consideration are assessed under the following headings:
Matters for Consideration Under S.4.15 (S79C) EP&A Act
Considered & Satisfactory  Considered & Unsatisfactory  Not Relevant N/A
(a)(i) The provisions of any environmental planning instrument (EPI)
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP)
Regional Environmental Plans (REP)
Local Environmental Plans (LEP)





Comment:
The development proposal does not contravene any State or Regional Plans
or policies.
The site adjoins the harbour foreshore and is located within the Foreshores
and Waterways Area identified in Part 3 of the SREP (Sydney Harbour
Catchment) 2005. The development proposal has been assessed according
to provisions of the SREP and is found to be consistent with the aims of the
plan.
The proposed elevated walkway and studio will be visible from the harbour
foreshore. However the proposed alterations and additions are considered to
be minor in nature and did not require a referral to the Foreshores and
Waterways Planning and Development Advisory Committee under Clause 29
of the SREP.
Under the Matters for Consideration in Part 3 of the SREP it is considered
that the proposed works will:
not impact on the biodiversity and ecology of the harbour
not limit public access to and use of the foreshores and waterways
not impact on the interrelationship of different foreshore land uses
maintain, protect and enhance the unique visual qualities of Sydney
Harbour
maintain and protect and enhance views to and from the site.
Regarding visual quality, it is a condition of consent that the proposed
walkway is an elevated structure not requiring supporting columns which
would impact on views from the harbour and the approved landscaping that is
located between the front of the building and the harbour.
The site is affected by a foreshore building line as shown on the WLEP 2012
Foreshore Building Line Map. Clause 6.4 stipulates limited development on
foreshore land. The proposed development is consistent with the objectives
and provisions of the WLEP 2012 for the foreshore area. There are no
proposed works within the foreshore area.
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Matters for Consideration Under S.4.15 (S79C) EP&A Act
Considered & Satisfactory  Considered & Unsatisfactory  Not Relevant N/A
The zoning for the site is E4 Environmental Living under the provisions of the
WLEP 2012. The proposed alterations and additions to an existing dwelling
house is a permissible use with consent in the E4 zone. It is considered that
the proposal is consistent with the objectives of the E4 zone.
With respect to the development standard for height of buildings, the
proposed works comply with the development standard contained in WLEP
2012.
With respect to development standard for floor space ratio, the proposed
dwelling exceeds the development standards contained in WLEP 2012 by
more than 10%. A request for a variation to the development standard has
been submitted to Council as required by Clause 4.6 of the WLEP. The
variation to the floor space ratio standard is considered in this report and is
supported in this case as the applicant has demonstrated that the proposal
will meet the objectives of the development standard and the objectives of the
E4 zone and there will be no significant environmental impacts.
(a)(ii)

(a)(iii)

The provision of any draft environmental planning instrument (EPI)
Draft State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP)
Draft Regional Environmental Plans (REP)
Draft Local Environmental Plans (LEP)
Comment: There is a draft SEPP that applies to the subject land. The
proposal does not impact on the provisions of the draft SEPP for Coastal
Management 2016.
Any development control plans
Development control plans (DCPs)
Comment:
The site is located within the area covered by the Sydney Harbour Foreshores
and Waterways DCP. As required under the provisions of the DCP, a
statement of environmental effects has been prepared for the development
proposal. The proposal does not alter the existing building envelope and
conforms with the guidelines for built form contained in Clause 5.4 of the
DCP. It is considered that the proposed development is consistent with the
relevant provisions of the Sydney Harbour Foreshores and Waterways DCP.

The proposal is considered to be consistent with the relevant provisions of the
WDCP and subject to conditions the proposal will have an acceptable impact
on view corridors to and from the subject site. It is considered that the
proposal is consistent with the provisions of the WDCP for privacy and that
the proposal is consistent with the objectives for dwelling houses contained in
Part D1 of the WDCP.
(a)(iv) Any matters prescribed by the regulations
Clause 92 EP&A Regulation-Demolition
Clause 93 EP&A Regulation-Fire Safety Considerations
Clause 94 EP&A Regulation-Fire Upgrade of Existing Buildings
Comment:
Demolition work is required by condition to comply with AS 2601 – 2001.
(b)
The likely impacts of the development
Context & setting
Access, transport & traffic, parking
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Matters for Consideration Under S.4.15 (S79C) EP&A Act
Considered & Satisfactory  Considered & Unsatisfactory  Not Relevant N/A
Servicing, loading/unloading
Public domain
Utilities
Heritage
Privacy
Views
Solar Access
Water and draining
Soils
Air & microclimate
Flora & fauna
Waste
Energy
Noise & vibration
Natural hazards: Overland flowpath
Safety, security crime prevention
Social impact in the locality
Economic impact in the locality
Site design and internal design
Construction
Cumulative impacts
Comment:
The proposed development results in alterations and additions to an existing
dwelling. The proposal is located within the existing building envelope on the
site and has no significant impacts to adjoining properties with regard to
privacy, visual bulk or overshadowing. Subject to a condition requiring the
walkway to be constructed without supporting columns, it is considered that
the proposed development will have an acceptable impact on scenic quality
as detailed above.
(c)
The suitability of the site for the development
Does the proposal fit in the locality?
Are the site attributes conducive to this development?
Comment:
The proposal is considered to be consistent with the character of the locality
which contains three to four storey dwelling houses adjoining the harbour
foreshore. The proposed development is outside the foreshore area and is
not located within the bushfire buffer that affects the southern part of the site.
The proposed works are located within the existing building envelope and are
considered suitable for the site.
(d)

(e)

Any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations
Private submissions
Submissions from public authorities
Comment:
No submissions were received from neighbouring property owners.
The public interest
Federal, State and Local Government interests and Community
interests
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Matters for Consideration Under S.4.15 (S79C) EP&A Act
Considered & Satisfactory  Considered & Unsatisfactory  Not Relevant N/A
Comment: The proposed development is considered to be consistent with
the objectives of the E4 Environmental Living zone and will not have
unreasonable amenity impacts on adjoining private properties or the scenic
quality of Sydney Harbour. Therefore the proposal does not compromise the
public’s interest.
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ATTACHMENT 6: NOTIFICATION MAP
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ATTACHMENT 7: ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
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